
 

1 

 
 
PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Tuesday 19th September 2023 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Place Scrutiny Committee, which will be held 
at:  
 
Council Chamber - Civic Offices 
on Tuesday 19th September 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 Georgina Blakemore 

Chief Executive 
 

Democratic Services 
Officer: 

Laura Kirman 
Email: democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 
 
 

Members: Councillors H Kane (Chairman), J Parsons (Vice-Chairman), 
I Allgood, D Barlow, R Bassett, E Gabbett, A Lion, C Nweke, 
L Paine, R Pugsley and B Vaz 

 
 
 

SUBSTITUTE NOMINATION DEADLINE: 6.00PM 
 

This meeting will be recorded for repeated viewing. 
 

 
 
   

 1. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION   
 

  The Chairman will read the following announcement: 
 
“I would like to remind everyone present that this meeting will be recorded to the 
internet (or filmed) and will be capable of repeated viewing  (or another use by such 
third parties).  
 
Therefore, by entering the Council Chamber and using the seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.”  
 
 
 
 
  



Place Scrutiny Committee Tuesday 19th September 2023 

2 

 2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

  To be announced at the meeting. 
 
To report non-attendance before the meeting, please use the Members Portal 
webpage to ensure your query is properly logged.  
 
Alternatively, you can access the Members portal from the front page of the Council’s 
website, at the bottom under ‘Contact Us’. 
  

 3. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   
 

  To report the appointment of any substitute members for the meeting. 
 
  

 4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

  To declare interests in any item on this agenda. 
 
  

 5. NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 4 - 7) 
 

  To agree the notes of the last meeting of Place Scrutiny Committee held on 4 July 
2023. 
 
  

 6. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 8 - 9) 
 

  Members are invited to review the Place Scrutiny Committee Work Programme.  
 
  
  

 7. TRANSFER OF GROUNDS MAINTENANCE TO QUALIS PROPERTY SOLUTIONS 
- UPDATE  (Pages 10 - 12) 

 
  To consider and comment on the EFDC transfer of Grounds Maintenance report. 

  
  

 8. GROUNDS MAINTENANCE SERVICE UPDATE (QUALIS PROPERTY SOLUTIONS 
LTD)  (Pages 13 - 26) 

 
  To consider the attached update on the grounds maintenance service from Qualis 

Property Solutions.  
  
  

 9. PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER (DOG CONTROL)  (Pages 27 - 30) 
 

  To consider and comment on the Public Space Protection Order (Dog Control). 
  
  

 10. PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER (DEBDEN BROADWAY)  (Pages 31 - 36) 
 

  To consider and comment on the Public Space Protection Order (Debden Broadway). 
  
  

https://eppingforestdc-self.achieveservice.com/service/Member_Contact
https://eppingforestdc-self.achieveservice.com/service/Member_Contact
https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/your-council/members-portal/
https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/your-council/members-portal/


Place Scrutiny Committee Tuesday 19th September 2023 

3 

 11. ESSEX DRAFT WASTE STRATEGY  (Pages 37 - 87) 
 

  To consider the attached report on the Draft Waste Strategy for Essex. 
 
  

 12. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 

  To note that the next meeting of the Place Scrutiny Committee will be held at 7.00pm 
on 9 January 2024. 
  
 

 
 



EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 

 
Tuesday 4 July 2023, 7.00 pm - 8.45 pm 

Council Chamber - Civic Offices 
 
 

Members 
Present: 

Councillors H Kane (Chairman), J Parsons (Vice-Chairman), I Allgood, 
D Barlow, R Bassett, A Lion, L Paine, R Pugsley and B Vaz 
 

Other 
Councillors: 
 

Councillors R Balcombe, C Whitbread, N Bedford, S Kane, J Philip, 
J H Whitehouse, J M Whitehouse and D Wixley 
 

Apologies: 
 

Councillor(s) E Gabbett and C Nweke 
 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

Jennifer Gould (Strategic Director and Chief Operating Officer), Natalie 
Cole (Corporate Communications Officer), Francesca Edmonds 
(Climate Change Officer), David Marsh (Waste Management Team 
Manager), Vivienne Messenger (Democratic Services Officer), Mandy 
Thompson (Interim Acting Service Director (Technical)) and James 
Warwick (Interim Acting Service Director (Contracts)) 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
(Virtually): 
 

Stephen Lloyd-Jones (Sustainable Transport Officer) and Rebecca 
Moreton (Corporate Communications Officer) 
 

Contractor: 
 

B Johnson (Qualis Solutions Limited) and M Sharples (Qualis Solutions 
Limited) 

  
Contractor 
(Virtually): 
 

G Donoghue (Optimum Professional Solutions), R Brooks (Anthony 
Collins) and D Stewart (Anthony Collins) 

 
A RECORDING OF THIS MEETING IS AVAILABLE FOR REPEATED VIEWING 
 

1 WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chairman reminded everyone present that this meeting would be recorded and that the 
Council had adopted a protocol for the webcasting of its meetings. 
 

2 SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
The Committee noted that there were no substitute members. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
(a)            Pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor R Bassett declared a 

non-pecuniary interest in the following item of the agenda by virtue of being a Non-
Executive Director of Qualis and would remain in the meeting for its consideration. 
  

         Grounds Maintenance 
  

(b)            Pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor D Wixley declared a 
non-pecuniary interest in the following item of the agenda by virtue of being a member 
of Loughton Town Council, which was referenced in the agenda presentation, and was 
the Chairman of the Recreation Committee with responsibilities for grounds 

Page 4

Agenda Item 5

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=UzIZp9MYVGM


Place Scrutiny Committee  Tuesday 4 July 2023 
 
 

maintenance. The Councillor stated he would remain in the meeting for its 
consideration. 
  

         Grounds Maintenance 
  

(c)             Pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor A Lion declared a 
non-pecuniary interest in the following item of the agenda by virtue of being the 
Chairman of the Digital Innovation Zone and would remain in the meeting for its 
consideration. 
  

         Terms of Reference and Work Programme  
 

4 NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Following the approval of a new scrutiny committee structure on 4 April 2023, the Committee 
agreed the notes of the last meeting of the Stronger Place Select Committee held on 7 March 
2023. 
 

5 TERMS OF REFERENCE & WORK PROGRAMME  
 
(a)            Terms of Reference (draft) 

  
Agreed: 
  
(1)           That the draft Terms of Reference be agreed, subject to approval by the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 18 July 2023. 
  

(b)            Work Programme (draft) 
  
Councillor A Lion was of the opinion Place Scrutiny Committee encompassed a wider scope of 
the place we lived in and the environment, as this also included broadband provision, roads 
and transport. As Chairman of the Digital Innovation Zone (DIZ), which was currently looking 
to provide fibre-based services to GP practices, he asked if an annual progress review of the 
DIZ could be added to the work programme. At the Strategic Director and Chief Operating 
Officer’s (J Gould) suggestion, the Scrutiny Committee agreed to add this to the work 
programme for the January 2024 meeting. 
  
Councillor H Kane asked if members could visit some specific sites to monitor grounds 
maintenance progress with Qualis personnel. The Managing Director of Qualis Property 
Solutions (B Johnson) offered to provide a schedule of works between Qualis and the Council. 
  
Councillor A Lion remarked a ‘who’s responsible for what’ would be very useful to help identify 
which piece of land was managed by who and whether it was a town/parish council, EFDC or 
Essex County Council. The Strategic Director and Chief Operating Officer would look into this 
suggestion of how best to identify on local maps the grounds maintenance responsibilities for 
the different council tiers in the District. 
  

Agreed: 
  
(2)           That an annual progress review of the DIZ to include an impact assessment of 

the project to provide fibre-based services to GP practices, be added to the 
work programme for January 2024; 
  

(3)           That the Strategic Director and Chief Operating Officer would look into the 
suggestion of how best to identify on local maps the grounds maintenance 
responsibilities for the different council tiers in the District; and   

Page 5



Place Scrutiny Committee  Tuesday 4 July 2023 
 
 

(4)           That the draft work programme with the inclusion of the DIZ item above be 
agreed, subject to approval by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 18 July 
2023. 

 
6 GROUNDS MAINTENANCE  

 
The Committee received a presentation on Grounds Maintenance from B Johnson (Managing 
Director) and M Sharples (Head of Operations) of Qualis Property Solutions. Housing repairs 
had started three years ago in 2020 and the presentation included updates on Qualis’ 
business plan objectives, its financial benefit, staff resources and apprenticeships. Highlights 
included the scope of the grounds maintenance service as well as performance monitoring 
and the customer satisfaction survey undertaken.  
  
The Committee’s questions encompassed hedge trimming, apprenticeships, maintenance 
equipment used, risk assessments and maintenance of closed cemeteries. 
  

Resolved: 
  
            That the Place Scrutiny Committee reviewed the updates provided for Qualis Property 

Solutions Grounds Maintenance service.  
 

7 CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN  
 
The Climate Change Action Plan was adopted by Cabinet in April 2022 and stated the steps to 
be taken by the Council to make Epping Forest District Council area carbon neutral by 2030. 
Introduced by F Edmonds (Climate Change Officer), the report detailed the Plan summary to 
show the outcome of the review undertaken and progress made on the climate change 
agenda. 
  
The Committee’s questions centred on electric vehicle business use and encouraging staff 
take-up, EV charging point locations including charging from lamp posts, sustainable transport 
and reducing travel by cars, which were answered by S Lloyd-Jones (Sustainable Transport 
Officer). The Climate Change Officer answered queries on the low success rate of trees 
planted last year in the District. 
  
            Resolved: 
  

(1)           That the Committee reviewed the Climate Change Action Plan Summary and 
progress to date on the Climate Change agenda; and 

  
(2)           That the Committee agreed the recommendations for Priorities 2023/24. 

 
8 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 
The Place Scrutiny Committee noted the next meeting would be held on 19 September 2023 
at 7.00pm. 
 

9 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
The Committee agreed to exclude under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public and press from the meeting for the item of business set out below on grounds that it 
would involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the following 
paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended) or are confidential under 
Section 100(A)(2): 
 
  

Page 6



Place Scrutiny Committee  Tuesday 4 July 2023 
 
 
Agenda Item No Subject Exempt Information 

Paragraph Number 
11 Waste Collection Services – 

Future Delivery Options 
3 

  
 

10 WASTE COLLECTION SERVICES - FUTURE DELIVERY OPTIONS  
 
J Warwick (Contracts Service Director) introduced the report which was discussed in private 
session and answered the Committee’s questions. 
  
            Resolved: 
  
            That the Committee approved of the report’s four recommendations to Cabinet. 
 
 

Page 7



Updated 7/9/2023 

 
DRAFT Place Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2023/24 

Chairman: Councillor H Kane  
 

 Item  Progress/Comments  Lead Officer   
4 July   
1 Grounds Maintenance  4 July 2023, 

 
 

[...]
 
Warwick 

 

12. 1
1 

Digital Innovation Zone 
(DIZ) 

 NEW ITEM  Annual progress review of the DIZ and to include an 
impact assessment of the project to provide fibre-based services to 
GP practices. – proposed at 4 July 
 

Jen Gould/ 
Mike Warr 

 

 27 February 2024  
13. 1

2 
Waste Programme 
Update  

 Progress report on three waste workstreams:  
WS1: Future delivery of Waste Services 
WS2:  Mobilise a New Environment Operations Centre 
WS3:  Procurement of a Waste Vehicle Fleet 

James 
Warwick 

 

 

P
age 9



Report to Place Scrutiny Committee 

Date of meeting: 19th September 2023 

Portfolio: Regulatory & Technical Services – Cllr K Williamson 
Subject: Update on the transfer of services (Grounds Maintenance) to Qualis Property Solutions 
Ltd.  
Officer contact for further information:  P Hawkins phawkins@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 
Service Director: Mandy Thompson: mthompson@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 
Democratic Services Officer:  
L Kirman: email: DemocraticServices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk tel:01992 564243 

 

Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
To consider the Cabinet Report: Update on the transfer of services (Grounds Maintenance) to Qualis 
Property Solutions Ltd.  

Recommendations/Decisions Required: 

1. To consider and comment on the contents of the report.  

Executive Summary: 

The planned transfer of the Grounds Maintenance service to Qualis Property Solutions (QPS) 
successfully took place in May. Post transfer, this report provides an update on the transfer and 
service delivery.  

Reasons for Proposed Decision: N/A informative report 

Other Options for Action: N/A informative report 

Report: 

1. There was some apprehension amongst staff at the prosect of transfer into the Councils Local 
Authority Trading Company (LATC), particularly for members with long service with the 
Council. To provide reassurance to staff and facilitate a smooth transition, both Epping Forest 
& Qualis management team worked closely together to ensure staff were
[...]
 and 
grass clippings remaining on the mown areas for much longer. Despite all available staff 
being deployed to try and counter this, agency support where possible and overtime working, 
that resulted in an increased number of complaints being received. 

6. Recruitment for grounds staff has been an ongoing issue for the Council in recent years and 
this remains the same for Qualis, with 7 FT posts currently vacant. Some key vacancies have 
been filled by internal restructuring and a full management structure is now in place. Several 
operational posts are still being temporarily covered by agency staff, QPS are currently 
running adverts to redress this issue and have been successful in recruiting their first new 
gardener this month. Whilst operational levels remain reduced, it will continue to present 
challenges in the team’s ability to deal with seasonal demanding tasks and reactive issues. 

7. During the embedding period for Qualis, there was a need to establish new systems of 
working for both the client and contractor in terms of managing, monitoring, and recording 
performance. Ongoing team meetings with Qualis enabled various trials to take place in this 
area of work and a suitable method agreed. With these systems now in operation, it is 
anticipated going forward that a more consistent view of performance will be achieved for 
both parties.     

8. The Service Level Agreement (SLA) has been drafted in agreement with EFDC and QPS and 
will incorporate an overarching ‘umbrella’ SLA with individual SLAs for individual services that 
have transferred into Qualis. 

9. The CCO carries out independent and joint inspections, the following is a summary sheet of 
inspections, member enquiries and complaints. Performance of the contract will be reported 
on a quarterly basis to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. An inspection incorporates 
several different elements including:  

• Playgrounds 
• Lawns and Grassed Areas 
• Flowers, Shrub & Rose Beds 
• Hedg
[...]
er (Dog Control) (Antisocial 
Behaviour, Crime & Policing Act 2014) and comment as required. 

Cabinet Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
1. Cabinet agrees a 28-day public consultation on the proposed Public Space Protection 

Order (PSPO).  
2. Cabinet agrees that where no objections are made or a majority of 60% of responses 

are positive that the proposed PSPO be implemented on the date specified in the 
public notice. 

3. Cabinet agrees that where more than 40% objections are made, it will reconsider the 
proposal in light of those objections within 2 months of the date specified in the public 
notice. 

Executive Summary: 
EFDC tries to encourage responsible dog ownership, for the benefit of all residents and 
visitors to the district.  The Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 introduced a 
variety of powers for local authorities to deal with anti-social behaviour including Public 
Spaces Protection Orders. PSPO’s are intended to deal with a particular nuisance or 
problem in a particular area that is detrimental to the local community’s quality of life, by 
imposing conditions on the use of that area which apply to everyone. 
Responsible ownership will be supported by the proposed conditions in that it will: 

• Allow swift action to be taken against those who do not pick up after their dog. 

• Limiting the number of dogs an individual can walk at one time will assist in managing 
issues caused by professional dog walkers when they are walking more dogs than 
they can control and manage.  

• Allow for reasonable checks to be carried out with dog walkers to ensure they have 
a suitable receptacle to pick up dog faeces. 

• If any dog is found to be roaming away from its walker, causing legitimate concerns 
for others then officers can direct the walker to place the dog on a lead. 

• Allow safe environments for children to play.  
Page 27

Agenda Item 9

mailto:csmith@eppingforestdc.gov.uk
mailto:mthompson@eppingforestdc.gov.uk
mailto:Democr
[...]
d determine whether 
to agree the proposal or modify the proposal.      

Equality: 
An Equality Impact Assessment was carried out and there was no significant impact, there 
is a positive impact.  

Page 30

https://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/10.21%20PSPO%20guidance_06_1.pdf


Report to Place Scrutiny Committee 

Date of meeting: 19th September 2023 

Portfolio: Regulatory & Technical Services – Cllr K Williamson 
Subject: Public Space Protection Order (Debden Broadway) (Antisocial Behaviour, Crime & 
Policing Act 2014) 
Officer contact for further information:  Melissa Faux: mfaux@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 
Service Director: Mandy Thompson: mthompson@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 
Democratic Services Officer:  
L Kirman: DemocraticServices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk tel:01992 564243) 
 

Recommendations/Decisions Required: 

To consider the Cabinet Report: Public Space Protection Order (Debden Broadway) 
(Antisocial Behaviour, Crime & Policing Act 2014) and comment as required. 

Cabinet Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
1. Cabinet agrees a 28-day public consultation on the proposed Public Space Protection Order 

(PSPO).  

2. Cabinet agrees that where no objections are made or a majority of 60% of responses are 
positive that the proposed PSPO be implemented on the date specified in the public notice. 

3. Cabinet agrees that where more than 40% objections are made, it will reconsider the 
proposal in light of those objections within 2 months of the date specified in the public notice. 

Executive Summary: 

The Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 introduced a variety of powers for local 
authorities to deal with anti-social behaviour including Public Spaces Protection Orders. PSPO’s are 
intended to deal with a particular nuisance or problem in a particular area that is detrimental to the 
local community’s quality of life, by imposing conditions on the use of that area which apply to 
everyone. The order can be used to deal with likely future problems. 

PSPOs are designed to make public spaces more welcoming to the majority of law-abiding people 
and communities. 

Reasons for Proposed Decision: 

The Broadway is a well-used area which consists of both residential and commercial premises. 
There are several schools and a college in the vicinity of the area. Debden tube station is also in 
close proximity. It is an area that is used by people for local shopping, restaurants as well as other 
local amenities.  

The Broadway has been highlighted as an area of focus for the Home Office ‘ASB hotspot patrols’ 
within the Epping Forest District. ASB hotspots have been introduced as a result of the Prime 
Ministers new ASB action plan. 

It is proposed to introduce a PSPO thereby providing a safe environment for residents, workers and 
the community when frequenting The Broadway. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 10

mailto:mfaux@eppingforestdc.gov.uk
mailto:mthompson@eppingforestdc.gov.uk
mailto:DemocraticServices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk


Other Options for Action: 

Not to proceed with the making of the Public Spaces Protection Order. 

Report: 

1. The Broadway has been highlighted due to the volume of anti-social behaviour incidents and 
reports that have been made in the area.  

2. The below data has been taken from Essex Police systems. During the period 1 April 2018 to 
31 March 2023, there were 324 ASB incidents reported, and 1273 crimes recorded within the 
area.  

3. During the most recent year (2022 to 2023), there were 61 ASB incidents reported. Over half of 
the incidents referred to groups of youths causing a nuisance. This involved a variety of acts 
including noise, smoking cannabis/inhaling nitrous oxide, intimidation and fighting. A further 26% 
(16) relate to a homeless female causing a nuisance and a male begging outside BP in The 
Broadway.  

4. The map below details the area that the PSPO will relate too: 

 
5. The below table shows the ASB incidents over the last 5 years:  

 
  

Page 32




[...]
ch age group do you belong to? Please select only one option.
Under 16 35 - 44 65+

43.

16 - 24
35 - 34

45 - 54
55 - 64

Prefer not to say

What is your gender?
Male Female Non-binary

44.

Prefer to self-describe (option to state below) Prefer not to say

What is your ethnicity? Please tick all that apply
White British Black or Black British African Asian or Asian British

Pakistani

45.

White Irish

White Other

Gypsy/ Roma

Traveller of Irish
Heritage

Asian or Asian British Indian
Asian or Asian British Other

Mixed White/Asian

Asian Other

Black or Black British Caribbean

Mixed White/Black African

Mixed White/Black Caribbean

Black Other

Chinese
Mixed Other
Not Known
Prefer not to say 
Other, please state

Do you consider yourself to have an impairment? Please select all that apply.

Mental Health Needs
Drug or alcohol addiction
Physical impairment
Learning difficulties/disabilities

46.

No impairment 
Hearing impairment/deaf
Visual impairment/blind
Deafblind

Autism spectrum disorder
Other (please specify)
Prefer not to say

47.

What is your religion/ faith? Please select only one option
Christian Buddhist

SikhMuslim Not sure
None

Hindu Jewish Other, please specify

Page 87


	Agenda
	5 NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes

	6 Work programme
	DRAFT Place Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2023/24

	7 Transfer of grounds maintenance to Qualis Property Solutions - update
	Date of meeting: 19th September 2023

	8 Grounds Maintenance Service Update (Qualis Property Solutions Ltd)
	Slide 1
	Slide 2: Agenda
	Slide 3: Customer Views
	Slide 4: Who does what?
	Slide 5: Key Challenges
	Slide 6: Four Stage Plan to Improvement
	Slide 7: Visual Standards
	Slide 8: Schedule of Works
	Slide 9: Improving Quality
	Slide 10: Information and Communication Technology
	Slide 11: GIS Mapping and Land Ownership
	Slide 12: Review Contract Standards and Performance
	Slide 13: Job Creation
	Slide 14: Questions 

	9 Public Space Protection Order (Dog Control)
	Date of meeting: 1

Minutes of the meeting


EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 

 
Tuesday 19 September 2023, 7.00 pm - 8.15 pm 

 
Council Chamber - Civic Offices 

 
Members 
Present: 

Councillors H Kane (Chairman), J Parsons (Vice-Chairman), I Allgood, 
R Bassett, L Paine, R Pugsley and B Vaz 
 

Other 
Councillors: 
 

Councillors R Balcombe, N Bedford, S Kane, J Philip, C Whitbread, 
H Whitbread and J H Whitehouse 

Apologies: 
 

Councillor(s) A Lion 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

Melissa Faux (Senior Crime and ASB Officer), Mandy Thompson 
(Interim Acting Service Director (Technical)), James Warwick (Interim 
Acting Service Director (Contracts)), Phil Hawkins (Contract Compliance 
Specialist GM) and Christopher Smith (Environmental Enforcement 
Officer) 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
(Virtually): 
 

Vivienne Messenger (Democratic Services Officer) and Jennifer Gould 
(Strategic Director and Chief Operating Officer) 
 

Guests  Ben Sharples and Maria Sharples (Qualis Property Solutions)  
 

 
A RECORDING OF THIS MEETING IS AVAILABLE FOR REPEATED VIEWING 
 
 

11 WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  
  
 The Chairman reminded everyone present that this meeting would be recorded and that the 

Council had adopted a protocol for the webcasting of its meetings. 
 

12 SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
The Committee noted that Councillor L Burrows had been appointed as substitute for 
Councillor A Lion. 
 

13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor R Bassett declared a non-
pecuniary interest in the following item of the agenda by virtue of being a Non Executive 
Director of Qualis and would remain in the meeting for its consideration. 

       Grounds Maintenance 
 

14 NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
A statement in response to a query on the status of Union recognition by Qualis was provided 
verbally to the Committee and had been sent as requested to Cllr Murray. This can be viewed 
on the webcast of this meeting.  
  
RESOLVED:   
That the minutes of the Place Scrutiny Sub-Committee held on 4 July 2023 be taken as read 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 



Place Scrutiny Committee  Tuesday 19 September 2023 
 
 
 
 

15 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
The Place Scrutiny Committee noted the amendments and agreed the work programme.  
  
 

16 TRANSFER OF GROUNDS MAINTENANCE TO QUALIS PROPERTY SOLUTIONS - 
UPDATE  
 
Mandy Thompson (Interim Acting Service Director (Technical) provided an overview and 
update on the transfer of the Grounds Maintenance Survey to Qualis Property Solutions the  

       The service transferred in May 2023. 
       Service issues were acknowledged; this was due to weather conditions and staff 

vacancies. 
       The Council had appointed a Contract Compliance Officer. 
       Independent and joint visits were carried out, and monthly monitoring meetings had 

been implemented.  
       Both parties were working towards developing relevant performance indicators, 

improving the service and resident satisfaction. 
       Performance would be reported to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on a 

quarterly basis. 
  

The Committee  
       Agreed that questions and comments would be reserved until after the presentation by 

Qualis on the operational aspects of the service. 
  

Resolved:  
                                                                                                             
That the Committee noted and endorsed the report, for the next Cabinet meeting. 

  
 

17 GROUNDS MAINTENANCE SERVICE UPDATE (QUALIS PROPERTY SOLUTIONS LTD)  
 
Ben Sharples and Maria Sharples (Qualis Property Solutions) provided details on customer 
views and the areas of responsibility in the contract for Qualis. The four-stage improvement 
plan was detailed:  

       Stage 1: May 2023 to December 2023 - embed a visual standard; schedule and 
complete a pilot GIS mapping project which would detail the ownership of land. 

       Stage 2: January 2024 to May 2024 - asses the inherited ICT and potential roll out GIS 
mapping with a dependency on EFDC   

       Stage 3: June 2024  - review standards, set performance and KPIs. 
       Stage 4 May 2024 to August 2024 - job creation, including apprenticeships and local 

jobs. 
  
The Committee: 

 Welcomed the update and presentation provided by EFDC staff and Qualis,  
 Acknowledged that there had been some improvement since the previous 

presentation.  
 Recognised the value of walkabouts and on-site inspections.  
 Received confirmation that the Essex County Council (ECC) were responsible the 

enforcement of overgrown private hedges. 



Place Scrutiny Committee  Tuesday 19 September 2023 
 
 

 Agreed that GIS mapping, the ownership and responsibility of land would be a 
valuable tool. 

 Suggested the inclusion of areas of weed spraying into the GIS mapping exercise. 
 
Qualis.  

▪ Confirmed that any service requests that did not fall under their remit were 
referred back to the Council  

▪ Acknowledged a difficult start to the contract with unseasonable weather and 
staff vacancies 

▪ Advised that recruitment, and efficient and effective scheduling would improve 
the service.  

▪ Provided information on recruitment, and advised there were currently 2 
vacancies and 2 agency members of staff  

▪ Detailed that specific requests including those for No Mow May would be 
assessed considered on an individual basis  

  
Committee Recommendation:  
 

 A referral system for all ground maintenance issues, irrespective of ownership 
and responsibility, be developed between organisations, as an outcome of the 
GIS mapping project. 

 
Resolved:  
 
  That the Committee noted the report. 

  
Actions: 

(1)        Qualis to provide details of the organisational structure of the grounds 
maintenance team 

(2)        Qualis to ensure Ward Members were invited to the estate walkabouts. 
(3)        Consideration be given to the development of a referral system to allow residents 

a single point of contact for all ground maintenance issues, irrespective of 
ownership and responsibility, as an outcome of the GIS mapping project. 

  
 

18 PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER (DOG CONTROL)  
 
Mandy Thompson (Interim Acting Service Director (Technical)) introduced the Public Space 
Protection Order (Dog Control) (PSPO) report.  
  

       The Committee were advised that the Council tried to encourage responsible dog 
ownership and an operational PSPO would streamline and improve the enforcement 
process carried out by the Council’s Environment & Neighbourhoods officers. 

        Consultation on the proposed PSPO was required and the suggested approach set 
out criteria for the implementation of the PSPO, if consultation was favourable (60%), 
or reconsideration of the proposal in light of 40% objections.  

       The PSPO would last for three years with an option to amend and extend for a further 
three years.  

  
The Committee 
  
Welcomed the report and suggested that the PSPO would be welcomed by the community 
and received confirmation that: 
  

       The PSPO applied across the district and would be enforceable in Epping Forest as 
City of London Constables were authorised to issue Fixed Penalty Notices (FPN). 



Place Scrutiny Committee  Tuesday 19 September 2023 
 
 

       Dog waste could be put in any waste bin, and awareness on the disposal of dog would 
be included as part of the consultation exercise.  

       FPNs carried the maximum level of fine, which was set by Government,  
       Enforcement would be carried out within current resources. 
       A targeted approach could be taken, when there was repeat offending of dog fouling, 

   
Committee Recommendation 

  
Consideration be given to raise awareness of the fines and use of litter bines for dog 
waste with the use of stickers on all litter bins throughout the district. 
  
Resolved:   
 

The Committee endorsed the recommendations of the report to Cabinet. 
  
 

19 PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER (DEBDEN BROADWAY)  
 
Mandy Thompson (Interim Acting Service Director (Technical)) introduced the Public Space 
Protection Order (Debden Broadway) (Antisocial Behaviour, Crime & Policing Act 2014) 
report. The Committee were advised that: 
  

       Public Space Protection Orders (PSPO) were intended to deal with a particular 
nuisance or problem in a particular area that is detrimental to the local community’s 
quality of life.  

       The Broadway had been highlighted as an area of focus for the Home Office ‘ASB 
hotspot patrols’ within the Epping Forest District.  

       Detailed conditions of the proposed PSPO were included in the report. 
       Hotspot patrols had commenced and the introduction of the PSPO would complement 

this work and allow swift enforcement action to be taken. 
       Consultation on the proposed PSPO was required and the suggested approach set out 

criteria for the implementation of the PSPO, if consultation was favourable (60%), or 
reconsideration of the proposal in light of 40% objections. 

  
The Committee welcomed the report and received confirmation that:  
  

       The PSPO would give the powers to identify where the perpetrators of the ASB were 
from. 

       There was scope for other areas to have a PSPO, but this must be based on evidence. 
        Low level ASB should be reported to the Council. 
       Enforcement would be carried out within existing resources.  
       Officers did have powers to request names and addresses, if a perpetrator refused the 

police could be contacted, CCTV and body cam footage could provide opportunities to 
gain this information retrospectively. 
  
 Resolved: 

   
The Committee endorsed the recommendations of the report to Cabinet. 

  
 

20 ESSEX DRAFT WASTE STRATEGY  
 
J Warwick (Contracts Service Director) introduced the draft waste strategy for Essex and 
advised the Committee that this report was before the Scrutiny Committee to raise awareness 



Place Scrutiny Committee  Tuesday 19 September 2023 
 
 
and ask members for feedback and support on the consultation. The following key points were 
highlighted.  
  
The Strategy: 

       Had been developed collaboratively with all the bodies in the Essex Waste 
Partnership,  

       Provided the Vision, objectives and a framework for the management of waste for the 
next 30 years, had challenging targets and did not prescribe collection regimes or 
practices which would be developed locally,  

       Consultation would run from 13 September 2023 to 22 November 2023, there were in-
person sessions across the County, and it was available on-line and in hard copy, 

       The final waste strategy would require approval from Essex County Council before 
being presented to Forest District Council, and other members of the Essex Waste 
Partnership Wand for adoption. 
  

The Committee  
       Received clarity that the figures contained in the cover report, in relation to aims and 

aspirations of the draft waste strategy had been transposed, and should be read as per 
the  draft waste strategy for Essex 2024/2025 

       Acknowledged their role in the consultation exercise.  
       Were advised that costs needed to factored into waste collection. 

  
  
Resolved:  
                                                                                                             
That the Committee acknowledged the consultation exercise on the draft waste strategy  
  
Actions: 

(1)        Details of the draft waste strategy to be included in the Members Bulletin 
(2)        The website to be circulated - https://www.essex.gov.uk/wastestrategy 

  
 

21 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Resolved:  
The committee noted the date of the next meeting was on 9 January 2024 at 7:00pm. 
  
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

https://www.essex.gov.uk/wastestrategy%0d

